

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A. No.172 of 2023**

Vijay Kumar Singh & Ors. Appellants
Versus
M/s Eastern Coalfield Limited, Sanctoriya & Ors.
.... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBHASH CHAND

For the Appellants : Mr. Satyam Kumar, Advocate
For the Res. Nos.1 to 3: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Advocate

05/21st February, 2024

I.A. No.1479 of 2024

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the appellants for condonation of delay of 37 days in preferring this appeal against the impugned judgment and decree.

The ground shown in paragraphs 4 to 6 of the present interlocutory application which is supported with the affidavit is found sufficient for condoning the delay of 37 days.

Accordingly, the delay of 37 days in preferring this appeal is, hereby, condoned.

I.A. No.1479 of 2024 stands disposed of.

F.A. No.172 of 2023

Learned counsel for the appellants and learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 3 are present.

So far as the respondent nos.4 to 13 are concerned, they are the respondent/plaintiffs. Since the suit of all the plaintiffs was dismissed by the learned trial court and some of the plaintiffs have preferred this appeal impleading rest of the plaintiffs as performa respondents, therefore, the notice to them is dispensed with.

Office is directed to call for the Trial Court Record.

List this case on 10th April, 2024 under the heading "For Admission".

(Subhash Chand, J.)